## HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2016 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Commerce to Reengrossed Senate Bill No. 112 by Senator Barrow

## 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- On page 1, line 3, after "R.S. 37:563(15)" and before the comma "," insert "through (17),
  575(A)(17)"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 5 On page 1, line 10, after "R.S. 37:563(15)" and before "and" insert "through (17), 6 575(A)(17),"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 8 On page 2, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

9"(16) "Blow dry technician" means an individual who provides blow10drying hair services.

11(17) "Blow drying hair services" means to provide to an individual for12compensation the services of beautifying, cleaning, arranging, curling, dressing,13blow drying, or performing any other similar procedure intended to beautify,14clean, or arrange the hair.

- 15 \* \*
- 16 §575. Powers and duties of the board

A. The board shall be responsible for the control and regulation of the
 practice of cosmetology and shall do all of the following:

\* \*

21 (17)(a) Adopt rules to establish and regulate the license of blow dry
 22 technician.
 23 (b) An applicant for a license of blow dry technician is subject to the
 24 same qualifications and fees applicable to a cosmetologist as described in R.S.
 25 37:582; however, the required number of instruction hours for a cosmetologist,

27 AMENDMENT NO. 4

20

26

28 On page 3, line 3, change "January 1, 2017" to "June 1, 2017"

as provided in R.S. 37:595, shall not apply."

- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 30 On page 3, line 13, change "December 31, 2016" to "June 1, 2017"
- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 32 On page 4, after line 1, insert the following:
- "Section 2. The board shall adopt rules pursuant to R.S. 37:575(A)(17) as enacted
  by Section 1 of this Act no later than June 1, 2017."

## Page 1 of 1

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.